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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

 
In re: Fuel and Purchased Power Cost Recovery 
Clause with Generating Performance Incentive 
Factor  

Docket No: 20230001-EI 
 
Filed: September 5, 2023    

 
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY’S PETITION FOR 

APPROVAL OF ITS GENERATING PERFORMANCE INCENTIVE 
FACTOR TARGETS FOR JANUARY 2024 THROUGH DECEMBER 2024 

Florida Power & Light Company (“FPL”), pursuant to Order No. 9273 in Docket No. 

74680-CI, Order No. 10093 in Docket No. 810001-EU, and Florida Public Service Commission 

(“Commission”) Directives of April 24 and April 30, 1980, hereby petitions the Commission to 

approve the proposed Generation Performance Incentive Factor (“GPIF”) targets for the period 

January 2024 through December 2024 of 84.0% for the weighted system average equivalent 

availability factor and 7,084 Btu/kWh for the average net operating heat rate.  In support, FPL 

states:  

1. FPL’s GPIF targets for the period January 2024 through December 2024 are 

calculated in accordance with the methodology contained in the Generating Performance Incentive 

Factor Implementation Manual adopted by Order No. 10168 in Docket No. 810001-EU, as revised 

by Order No. 10912 in Docket No. 820001-EU.  These GPIF targets are presented in FPL witness 

Charles Rote’s Exhibit CRR-2. 

2. Details regarding calculation of the GPIF targets are reflected in the prepared 

written testimony and exhibit of FPL witness Rote, which are incorporated herein by reference.  

WHEREFORE, FPL respectfully requests that this Commission approve the proposed 

GPIF targets for the period January 2024 through December 2024 of 84.0% for the weighted 
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system average equivalent availability factor and 7,084 Btu/kWh for the average net operating heat 

rate. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

By:   s/ Maria Jose Moncada    
Maria Jose Moncada  
Fla. Bar No. 0773301 
David M. Lee 
Fla. Bar No. 103152  
Florida Power & Light Company 
700 Universe Boulevard  
Juno Beach, Florida 33408-0420 
Telephone:  (561) 304-5795 
Facsimile:  (561) 691-7135  
maria.moncada@fpl.com  
david.lee@fpl.com 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
Docket No. 20230001-EI 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been furnished 

by electronic service on this  5th  day of September 2023 to the following: 

Suzanne Brownless  
Ryan Sandy 
Office of General Counsel 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 
sbrownle@psc.state.fl.us 
rsandy@psc.state.fl.us  
 
J. Jeffry Wahlen 
Malcolm N. Means 
Virginia Ponder 
Ausley McMullen 
123 S. Calhoun Street  
Post Office Box 391 
Tallahassee, Florida 32302 
jwahlen@ausley.com 
mmeans@ausley.com 
vponder@ausley.com 
Attorneys for Tampa Electric Company 
 
Paula K. Brown 
Tampa Electric Company 
P.O. Box 111 
Tampa, Florida 33601-0111 
regdept@tecoenergy.com 
 
Mike Cassel  
Vice President, Regulatory Affairs 
Florida Public Utilities Company 
208 Wildlight Avenue 
Yulee, Florida 32097 
mcassel@fpuc.com 
 
Michelle D. Napier 
Director, Regulatory Affairs  
Florida Public Utilities Company 
1635 Meathe Drive 
West Palm Beach, Florida 33411 
mnapier@fpuc.com 

Walt Trierweiler 
Charles J. Rehwinkel  
Mary A. Wessling  
Patricia A. Christensen  
Office of Public Counsel  
The Florida Legislature  
111 W. Madison Street, Room 812  
Tallahassee, Florida 32399 
trierweiler.walt@leg.state.fl.us 
rehwinkel.charles@leg.state.fl.us 
christensen.patty@leg.state.fl.us 
wessling.mary@leg.state.fl.us 
 
Dianne M. Triplett   
299 First Avenue North 
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701 
Dianne.triplett@duke-energy.com  
 
Matthew R. Bernier 
Stephanie A. Cuello  
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
matthew.bernier@duke-energy.com 
stephanie.cuello@duke-energy.com 
Attorneys for Duke Energy Florida 
 
Robert L. Pickels 
Duke Energy Florida  
106 East College Avenue, Suite 800 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
robert.pickels@duke-energy.com  
FLRegulatoryLegal@duke-energy.com 
 
Beth Keating 
Gunster Law Firm 
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 601 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1804 
bkeating@gunster.com 
Attorneys for Florida Public Utilities 
Company 
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Robert Scheffel Wright 
John Thomas LaVia, III 
Gardner, Bist, Bowden, Dee, LaVia, 
Wright, Perry & Harper, P.A. 
1300 Thomaswood Drive 
Tallahassee, FL  32308 
schef@gbwlegal.com 
jlavia@gbwlegal.com 
Attorneys for Florida Retail Federation 
 
Jon C. Moyle, Jr. 
Moyle Law Firm, P.A. 
118 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
jmoyle@moylelaw.com 
mqualls@moylelaw.com 
Attorneys for Florida Industrial Power 
Users Group 
 
William C. Garner, Esq. 
Law Office of William C. Garner, PLLC 
3425 Bannerman Road 
Unit 105, No. 414 
Tallahassee, Florida 32312    
bgarner@wcglawoffice.com 
Attorney for Southern Alliance for Clean 
Energy 
 

 
Peter J. Mattheis 
Michael K. Lavanga 
Joseph R. Briscar 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, PC 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington, DC 20007 
pjm@smxblaw.com 
mkl@smxblaw.com 
jrb@smxblaw.com 
Attorneys for Nucor Steel Florida, Inc. 
 
James W. Brew 
Laura Wynn Baker 
Stone Mattheis Xenopoulos & Brew, P.C. 
1025 Thomas Jefferson Street, NW 
Eighth Floor, West Tower 
Washington, D.C. 20007 
jbrew@smxblaw.com 
lwb@smxblaw.com 
Attorneys for White Springs 
Agricultural Chemicals, Inc. d/b/a PCS 
Phosphate – White Springs 
 

 
   By:  s/ Maria Jose Moncada                   

Maria Jose Moncada  
Florida Bar No. 0773301 
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BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 1 

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY 2 

TESTIMONY OF CHARLES R. ROTE 3 

DOCKET NO. 20230001-EI 4 

SEPTEMBER 5, 2023 5 

 6 

Q. Please state your name and business address. 7 

A. My name is Charles R. Rote, and my business address is 4300 Kyoto Gardens 8 

Drive, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410. 9 

Q. By whom are you currently employed and in what capacity?  10 

A. I am employed by Florida Power & Light Company (FPL) as the Business 11 

Services Director in the Power Generation Division, where I am responsible for 12 

budgeting, forecasting, regulatory reporting and financial internal controls for 13 

FPL’s fossil and solar generating assets. 14 

Q. What is the purpose of your testimony? 15 

A. The purpose of my testimony is to present FPL’s generating unit equivalent 16 

availability factor (EAF) targets and average net operating heat rate (ANOHR) 17 

targets used in determining the Generating Performance Incentive Factor (GPIF) 18 

for the period January through December 2024.  19 

Q. Have you prepared, or caused to have prepared under your direction, 20 

supervision or control, any exhibits in this proceeding? 21 

A. Yes, I am sponsoring Exhibit CRR-2.  This Exhibit supports the development of 22 

the 2024 GPIF EAF and ANOHR targets.  The first page of this exhibit is an 23 
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index to its contents.  All other pages are numbered according to the GPIF 1 

Manual approved by the Commission. 2 

Q. Please summarize the 2024 system targets for EAF and ANOHR for the units 3 

to be considered in establishing the GPIF for FPL. 4 

A. For the period of January through December 2024, FPL projects a weighted 5 

system equivalent planned outage factor (EPOF) of 9.3% and a weighted system 6 

equivalent unplanned outage factor (EUOF) of 6.7% which yield a weighted 7 

system EAF target of 84.0%.  The targets for this period reflect planned refuelings 8 

for St. Lucie Unit 1, St. Lucie Unit 2, and Turkey Point Unit 3.  FPL also projects 9 

a weighted system ANOHR target of 7,084 Btu/kWh for the period January 10 

through December 2024.  These targets represent fair and reasonable values.  11 

Therefore, FPL requests that the targets for these performance indicators be 12 

approved by the Commission. 13 

Q. Have you established individual target levels of performance for the units to 14 

be considered in establishing the GPIF for FPL? 15 

A. Yes, I have.  Exhibit CRR-2, pages 7 and 8, contains the information 16 

summarizing the individual targets and ranges for EAF and ANOHR for each of 17 

the sixteen generating units that FPL proposes to be considered as GPIF units for 18 

the period January through December 2024.  All of these targets have been 19 

derived utilizing the accepted methodologies adopted in the GPIF Manual. 20 

Q. Please summarize FPL’s methodology for determining EAF targets. 21 

A. The GPIF Manual requires that the EAF target for each unit be determined as the 22 

difference between 100% and the sum of the EPOF and EUOF.  The EPOF for 23 
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each unit is determined by the duration and magnitude of the planned outage, if 1 

any, scheduled for the projected period.  The EUOF is determined by the sum of 2 

the historical average equivalent forced outage factor and the historical equivalent 3 

maintenance outage factor.  The EUOF is then adjusted to reflect recent or 4 

projected unit overhauls following the projection period. 5 

Q. Please summarize FPL’s methodology for determining ANOHR targets. 6 

A. To develop the ANOHR targets, a set of curves that reflect historical ANOHR and 7 

unit net output factors are developed for each GPIF unit.  The historical data is 8 

analyzed for any unusual operating conditions and changes in equipment that 9 

affect the predicted heat rate.  A regression equation is calculated and a statistical 10 

analysis of the historical ANOHR variance with respect to the best fit curve is 11 

also performed to identify unusual observations.  The resulting equation is used to 12 

project ANOHR for the unit using the net output factor from the production 13 

costing simulation program, GenTrader.  This projected ANOHR value is then 14 

used in the GPIF tables and in the calculations to determine the possible fuel 15 

savings or losses due to improvements or degradations in heat rate performance.  16 

This process is consistent with the GPIF Manual. 17 

Q. How did you select the units to be considered when establishing the GPIF for 18 

FPL? 19 

A. In accordance with the GPIF Manual, the GPIF units selected are responsible for 20 

no less than 80% of the estimated system net generation.  The estimated net 21 

generation for each unit is taken from the GenTrader model, which forms the 22 

basis for the projected levelized fuel cost recovery factor for the period.  In this 23 
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case, the sixteen units which FPL proposes to use for the period January through 1 

December 2024 represent the top 80.6% of the total forecasted system net 2 

generation for this period excluding the Dania Beach Energy Center (DBEC).  3 

DBEC was declared to be in commercial operation status on May 31, 2022.  4 

Consequently, it was excluded from the GPIF calculation because there is 5 

insufficient historical data to include it.  Consistent with the GPIF Manual, this 6 

unit will be considered in the GPIF calculations once FPL has enough operating 7 

history to use in projecting future performance. 8 

Q. Do FPL’s 2024 EAF and ANOHR performance targets as shown on Exhibit 9 

CRR-2 represent reasonable levels of generation availability and efficiency? 10 

A. Yes.   11 

Q.  Does this conclude your testimony? 12 

A. Yes. 13 
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Original Sheet No. 7.201.001

EXHIBIT INDEX

CONSOLIDATED FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

 JANUARY THROUGH DECEMBER, 2024

EXHIBIT PAGE NUMBER TITLE

CRR-2 7.201.001 Exhibit Index

7.201.002 Projected System Generation - Part 1 of 2

7.201.003 Projected System Generation - Part 2 of 2

7.201.004 Units Used to Determine GPIF

7.201.005 GPIF Reward/Penalty Table (Estimated)

7.201.006 GPIF Calculation of Maximum Allowed Incentive
Dollars (Estimated)

7.201.007 GPIF EAF Targets and Ranges Summary

7.201.008 GPIF ANOHR Targets and Ranges Summary

7.201.009 GPIF Projected Unit Heat Rate Equations

7.201.010 Derivation of Weighting Factors

7.201.011 - 7.201.026 Estimated Unit Performance Data

7.201.027 - 7.201.042 Unit FOF and MOF vs Time Graphs

7.201.043 Planned Outages Schedule (Estimated)
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Original Sheet No. 7.201.002

Consolidated Florida Power & Light Projected System Generation
 January Through December, 2024 - Part 1 of 2

Cumulative Production
Capacity Service Net Output NOF % of Total % of Total Cost

Name (MW) Hours MWH % Output Output ($000)
Okeechobee 1 1,633       7,680     10,415,513      83.0 7.5 7.5 249,272
Port Everglades 5 1,287       8,784     7,744,038        68.5 5.6 13.1 170,255
Manatee 3 1,240       8,666     7,794,341        72.5 5.6 18.7 184,220
St. Lucie 1 981          7,824     7,549,689        98.4 5.4 24.1 38,163
Fort Myers 2 1,725       7,440     7,578,208        59.0 5.5 29.6 207,914
Turkey Point 4 844          8,784     7,306,604        98.6 5.3 34.9 42,391
Martin 8 1,250       7,523     7,650,896        81.4 5.5 40.4 183,076
Dania Beach 7 1,209       8,784     6,752,571        63.6 4.9 45.2 149,730
St. Lucie 2 840          7,728     6,400,457        98.6 4.6 49.9 30,669
West County 2 1,240       8,568     6,678,677        62.9 4.8 54.7 157,244
Riviera 5 1,336       8,616     6,129,875        53.3 4.4 59.1 153,262
West County 3 1,245       8,784     6,333,567        57.9 4.6 63.6 149,235
Turkey Point 3 837          7,080     5,833,410        98.4 4.2 67.8 33,564
West County 1 1,240       8,027     5,997,302        60.3 4.3 72.2 140,538
Turkey Point 5 1,297       7,380     4,927,048        51.5 3.5 75.7 118,973
Sanford 5 1,173       8,040     4,321,395        45.8 3.1 78.8 113,851
Cape Canaveral 3 1,321       7,296     3,793,736        39.4 2.7 81.6 95,186
Smith 3 646          8,266     3,542,441        66.3 2.6 84.1 96,727
Sanford 4 1,173       5,390     3,090,732        48.9 2.2 86.3 81,751
Martin 3 474          7,656     2,201,764        60.7 1.6 87.9 57,628
Martin 4 474          6,074     1,769,439        61.5 1.3 89.2 45,338
GCEC 8A 235          1,512     247,931           69.8 0.2 89.4 10,969
GCEC 8B 235          1,623     258,662           67.8 0.2 89.6 11,669
Scherer 3 215          3,432     236,498           32.1 0.2 89.7 11,823
Prairie Creek PV Solar 74.5         4,155     181,036           58.5 0.1 89.9 0
Beautyberry PV Solar 74.5         4,186     180,914           58.0 0.1 90.0 0
Southfork PV Solar 74.5         4,454     179,591           54.1 0.1 90.1 0
Echo River PV Solar 74.5         4,484     165,523           49.5 0.1 90.2 0
Saw Palmetto PV Solar 74.5         4,575     177,204           52.0 0.1 90.4 0
Wild Azalea PV Solar 74.5         4,515     177,128           52.7 0.1 90.5 0
Shirer Branch PV Solar 74.5         4,544     176,838           52.2 0.1 90.6 0
Chautauqua PV Solar 74.5         4,544     176,389           52.1 0.1 90.8 0
Cypress Pond PV Solar 74.5         4,544     174,370           51.5 0.1 90.9 0
Blue Indigo PV Solar 74.5         4,422     172,888           52.5 0.1 91.0 0
Terrill Creek PV Solar 74.5         4,185     171,340           55.0 0.1 91.1 0
Etonia Creek PV Solar 74.5         4,515     171,055           50.9 0.1 91.3 0
Canoe PV Solar 74.5         4,213     169,028           53.9 0.1 91.4 0
Elder Branch PV Solar 74.5         4,485     168,133           50.3 0.1 91.5 0
Babcock Preserve PV Solar 74.5         4,454     165,575           49.9 0.1 91.6 0
Barefoot Bay PV Solar 74.5         4,455     164,131           49.5 0.1 91.7 0
Manatee PV Solar 74.5         4,423     163,074           49.5 0.1 91.9 0
Apalachee PV Solar 74.5         4,575     162,885           47.8 0.1 92.0 0
Blue Heron PV Solar 74.5         4,424     162,398           49.3 0.1 92.1 0
Cavendish PV Solar 74.5         4,516     162,414           48.3 0.1 92.2 0
Twin Lakes PV Solar 74.5         4,362     161,046           49.6 0.1 92.3 0
Rodeo PV Solar 74.5         4,424     160,240           48.6 0.1 92.4 0
Horizon PV Solar 74.5         4,454     160,790           48.5 0.1 92.5 0
Chipola River PV Solar 74.5         4,575     160,550           47.1 0.1 92.7 0
Hibiscus PV Solar 74.5         4,454     158,228           47.7 0.1 92.8 0
Coral Farms PV Solar 74.5         4,423     149,009           45.2 0.1 92.9 0
Babcock Ranch PV Solar 74.5         4,454     159,954           48.2 0.1 93.0 0
Citrus PV Solar 74.5         4,483     159,779           47.8 0.1 93.1 0
Hammock PV Solar 74.5         4,455     161,286           48.6 0.1 93.2 0
Wildflower PV Solar 74.5         4,454     159,207           48.0 0.1 93.3 0
Willow PV Solar 74.5         4,454     158,408           47.7 0.1 93.5 0
Miami-Dade PV Solar 74.5         4,424     150,431           45.6 0.1 93.6 0
Indian River PV Solar 74.5         4,455     158,416           47.7 0.1 93.7 0
Okeechobee PV Solar 74.5         4,455     169,759           51.1 0.1 93.8 0
Blue Cypress PV Solar 74.5         4,455     158,116           47.6 0.1 93.9 0
Loggerhead PV Solar 74.5         4,515     158,004           47.0 0.1 94.0 0
Caloosahatchee PV Solar 74.5         4,125     156,843           51.0 0.1 94.1 0
Cattle Ranch PV Solar 74.5         4,454     155,448           46.8 0.1 94.3 0
Trailside PV Solar 74.5         4,332     155,563           48.2 0.1 94.4 0
Pioneer Trail PV Solar 74.5         4,332     145,961           45.2 0.1 94.5 0
Blue Springs PV Solar 74.5         4,453     154,612           46.6 0.1 94.6 0

(continue on next page)
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Original Sheet No. 7.201.003

Consolidated Florida Power & Light Projected System Generation
 January Through December, 2024 - Part 2 of 2

Cumulative Production
Capacity Service Net Output NOF % of Total % of Total Cost

Name (MW) Hours MWH % Output Output ($000)
Ibis PV Solar 74.5         4,094     154,965           50.8 0.1 94.7 0
Monarch PV Solar 74.5         4,094     154,670           50.7 0.1 94.8 0
Palm Bay PV Solar 74.5         4,332     154,135           47.8 0.1 94.9 0
Sabal Palm PV Solar 74.5         4,301     153,625           47.9 0.1 95.0 0
Magnolia Springs PV Solar 74.5         4,485     153,703           46.0 0.1 95.1 0
Union Springs PV Solar 74.5         4,423     153,306           46.5 0.1 95.3 0
Silver Palm PV Solar 74.5         4,094     153,874           50.4 0.1 95.4 0
Pineapple PV Solar 74.5         4,094     153,794           50.4 0.1 95.5 0
Pelican PV Solar 74.5         4,332     152,873           47.4 0.1 95.6 0
Immokalee PV Solar 74.5         4,424     153,942           46.7 0.1 95.7 0
White Tail PV Solar 74.5         4,094     153,638           50.4 0.1 95.8 0
Lakeside PV Solar 74.5         4,332     153,411           47.5 0.1 95.9 0
Orange Blossom PV Solar 74.5         4,332     152,844           47.4 0.1 96.0 0
Turnpike PV Solar 74.5         4,094     153,248           50.2 0.1 96.1 0
Egret PV Solar 74.5         4,454     152,330           45.9 0.1 96.2 0
Orchard PV Solar 74.5         4,094     153,426           50.3 0.1 96.4 0
Interstate PV Solar 74.5         4,424     151,420           45.9 0.1 96.5 0
Everglades PV Solar 74.5         4,424     151,158           45.9 0.1 96.6 0
Hawthorne Creek PV Solar 74.5         3,461     149,970           58.2 0.1 96.7 0
Cotton Creek PV Solar 74.5         4,392     148,938           45.5 0.1 96.8 0
Three Creeks PV Solar 74.5         3,461     149,479           58.0 0.1 96.9 0
Sunshine Gateway PV Solar 74.5         4,423     148,829           45.2 0.1 97.0 0
Ghost Orchid PV Solar 74.5         4,424     148,732           45.1 0.1 97.1 0
Sambucus PV Solar 74.5         3,461     148,374           57.5 0.1 97.2 0
